
 

 

 
At: Aelodau’r  Cabinet Dyddiad: 

 
6 Ionawr 2016 
 

 Rhif Union: 
 

01824706141 

 ebost: dcc_admin@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Annwyl Gynghorydd 
 
Fe’ch gwahoddir i fynychu cyfarfod y CABINET, DYDD MAWRTH, 12 IONAWR 2016 am 
10.00 am yn YSTAFELL BWYLLGORA 1A, NEUADD Y SIR, RHUTHUN. 
 
Yn gywir iawn 
 
 
G Williams 
Pennaeth Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol, AD a Democrataidd 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
RHAN 1 – GWAHODDIR Y WASG A'R CYHOEDD I FOD YN BRESENNOL AR 
GYFER Y RHAN HON O’R CYFARFOD 
 
1 YMDDIHEURIADAU   

 

2 DATGAN CYSYLLTIAD  (Tudalennau 3 - 4) 

 Dylai’r Aelodau ddatgan unrhyw gysylltiad personol neu gysylltiad sy'n 
rhagfarnu mewn unrhyw fater a nodwyd i'w ystyried yn y cyfarfod hwn.   
 

3 MATERION BRYS   

 Rhybudd o eitemau y dylid, ym marn y Cadeirydd, eu hystyried yn y cyfarfod 
fel materion brys yn unol ag Adran 100B(4) Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.   
 

4 COFNODION  (Tudalennau 5 - 8) 

 Derbyn cofnodion cyfarfod y Cabinet a gynhaliwyd ar 15 Rhagfyr 2015 (copi’n 
amgaeedig).   
 

5 CYNLLUN COMISIYNU LLEOL CEFNOGI POBL SIR DDINBYCH 2016-19  
(Tudalennau 9 - 50) 

Pecyn Dogfen Cyhoeddus



 

 

 Rhoi ystyriaeth i adroddiad (gan gynnwys atodiad cyfrinachol) gan y 
Cynghorydd Bobby Feeley, yr Aelod Arweiniol dros Ofal Cymdeithasol, 
Gwasanaethau Oedolion a Phlant (copi'n amgaeedig) yn ceisio 
cymeradwyaeth i Gynllun Comisiynu Lleol Cefnogi Pobl 2016-19 er mwyn ei 
gyflwyno i Bwyllgor Cydweithredol Rhanbarthol Gogledd Cymru. 
 

6 CYLLIDEB 2016/17 (CYNIGION TERFYNOL - CAM 6)  (Tudalennau 51 - 
58) 

 I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
dros Gyllid, y Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi ynghlwm) yn nodi 
goblygiadau Setliad Drafft Llywodraeth Leol 2016/17 a chynigion i gwblhau'r 
gyllideb ar gyfer 2016/17. 
 

7 ADRODDIAD CYLLID  (Tudalennau 59 - 74) 

 I ystyried adroddiad gan y Cynghorydd Julian Thompson-Hill, Aelod Arweiniol 
Cyllid, Cynllun Corfforaethol a Pherfformiad (copi’n amgaeedig) yn manylu ar 
y s
[...]
riadau pellach i Gefnogi Pobl 
yn rhoi mwy fyth o bwysau ar y gwasanaethau statudol hyn ar adeg pan mae yna 
eisoes doriadau sylweddol yn y gyllideb, gan arwain at newidiadau sylweddol i 
wasanaethau cyhoeddus.  

 Mae Cefnogi Pobl yn allweddol o ran darparu Deddf Tai Newydd (Cymru) 2014 a 
Deddf Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol a Llesiant (Cymru) 2014, gan fod eu ffocws 
ymyrraeth gynnar yn cyd-fynd yn dda â nodau allweddol Cefnogi Pobl o atal 
digartrefedd. 

 Ym mis Medi 2015, pleidleisiodd Cyngor llawn Cyngor Sir Ddinbych yn unfrydol o 
blaid y cynnig i amddiffyn cyllideb Cefnogi Pobl rhag toriadau pellach, ac i gefnogi 
ymgyrch genedlaethol 'Dewch i Barhau i Gefnogi Pobl' a redir gan Gymorth 
Cymru a Chartrefi Cymunedol Cymru.  

Tudalen 12



 
 

 Efallai y bydd Cronfa Wrth Gefn Cefnogi Pobl yn cael ei defnyddio i liniaru’r 
toriadau hyn, ond rhaid rhoi ystyriaeth ofalus i gynaliadwyedd hyn o ystyried y 
potensial y bydd toriadau yn y gyllideb yn parhau am nifer o flynyddoedd. 

 Mae Cefnogi Pobl Sir Ddinbych hefyd yn rhagweld y bydd pwysau gweinyddol 
sylweddol o ganlyniad i weithredu canllawiau CP newydd fydd yn cael eu 
cyhoeddi yn 2016, Fframwaith Canlyniadau CP newydd yn 2017, a Memorandwm 
o Ddealltwriaeth y Pwyllgor Cydweithredol Rhanbarthol a gytunwyd ym mis 
Rhagfyr 2015.    

 Mae'r Gweinidog a Swyddogion Llywodraeth Cymru hefyd yn annog alinio CP 
gyda rhaglenni Trechu Tlodi, ni wyddwn i ba raddau hyd yn hyn, ond mae hyn yn 
darparu mwy o ansicrwydd a phwysau gweinyddol ar y rhaglenni yn ystod cyfnod 
o leihau'r cyllidebau.    

 

11. Pŵer i wneud y Penderfyniad 

Adran 111 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (1972).  

Tudalen 13



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



Document is Restricted

Tudalen 15

Yn rhinwedd Paragraff(au) 14, 15 Rhan 4, Atodlen 12A
Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972.



Mae tudalen hwn yn fwriadol wag



1 
 

                   

 

 

 

 

Denbighshire County Council Supporting People  

Local Commissioning Plan 2016-19 
 

 

 

Contents 

Introduction      2 

Strategic Priorities     3 

Need, Supply and Service Gaps   6 

Consultation Evidence                12 

Priorities for Development          14 

Service Development             19 

Equality Impact Assessment                 32 

Spend Plan               33 

 

 Date                   December2015 

          Version          0.4 

Status Final draft for Cabinet 

T
udalen 17



2 
 

Introduction 

 

What is Supporting People? 

 

Supporting People is a Welsh Government Programme which provides housing related support services to vulnerable people 

over the age of 16. It enables them to live independently in the community and avoid the risk of becoming homeless. 

  

What is Housing related support? 

 

Housing related support is provided to help vulnerable people develop or maintain the skills and confidence necessary to 

live as independently as possible.  Housing related support can include help and advice with: 

 Developing life and domestic skills 

 Budgeting and managing money 

 Accessing other services and opportunities 

 Establishing safety and security 

 

 

Denbighshire Supporting People Vision  Supporting people to improve their quality of life 

 

Our Mission Statement We are working together to ensure the delivery of quality housing support 

services that enable vulnerable people to live independently or avoid 

homelessness 

 

Our Principles  Early intervention 

  Service user focus 

  Creative, flexible, pro-active and responsive solutions 

  Transparency 

  Outcomes focus 

  

T
udalen 18



3 
 

Strategic Priorities 

 

The Supporting People Programme aims to support vulnerable people to live as independently as possible by providing 

housing-related support services.  It is focused on early intervention by preventing homelessness or a move to higher 

dependency institutional settings where possible, which can often result in savings to other front-line services such as social 

care, health and criminal justice.  The Programme must therefore remain up-to-date with recent trends and developments 

both locally and nationally in order to remain relevant and cost-effective to other services.   

 

There are significant legislative and policy changes affecting Supporting People, along with continued economic pressures not 

only on Supporting People but on wider public services.  It is therefore imperative that we focus our efforts to ensure the 

services we deliver remain strategically relevant and take advantage of opportunities to streamline our work through increased 

collaboration with key partners.   

 

Denbighshire Supporting People’s current strategic priorities are: 

 

1. Managing the ongoing budget cuts 

 

The provisional Welsh Government budget for 2016-17 has highlighted there will be no reduction to the Supporting 

People budget in comparison with 2015-16.  Denbighshire Supporting People have yet to receive notification of the 

Denbighshire allocation for 2016-17 and so it is still unclear whether cuts relating to the redistribution of Supporting 

People funding nationally will be applied.  If these cuts are applied, this would mean a 5% reduction to the Denbighshire 

Supporting People budget.  However, by working with providers throughout the year, we have been able to identify this 

level of savings and we do not expect to have to apply any further cuts to current contracts, other than those agreed 

and notified already.   

 

It is expected that Supporting People will continue to face additional cuts in subsequent years as a result of reduced 

public spending nationally.  The Denbighshire Supporting People budget has been reduced by 21.5% (£1.5 million) 

between 2012 and 2016, with a further 10% minimum cuts expected by 2018.  Denbighshire Supporting People will 

continue to seek to mitigate these cuts as far as possible through careful planning and negotiation with service providers 

T
udalen 19



4 
 

and other stakeholders loca
[...]
ly to miss a 

question out.   

 

There has also been significant work carried out with rough sleepers during 2014-15, including outreach work and a new 

emergency access project, which has caused an increase in the proportion of forms reporting use of a night shelter or hostel.  

There has also been a six-fold increase in the number of forms reporting current or previous membership of the armed forces 

– from 7 people in 2013-14 to 42 people in 2014-15.  Whilst improved reporting may have contributed to this in Denbighshire, 

the numbers have significantly increased across the North Wales region too – from 19 in 2013-14 to 100 in 2014-15, which is 

likely to be as a result of the introduction of the Armed Forces Community Covenants in each local authority. 

 

Service gaps 

 

The North Wales Regional Collaborative Committee have requested a piece of work be undertaken to identify the unmet need 

and service gaps across the region, and to produce a robust methodology for the region to adopt in future.  Currently, only 

those spend plan categories with no projects are highlighted as potential service gaps and it is felt that met and unmet need 

should be more robustly checked and evidenced, in order that support is available to those most in need especially given the 

pressure on budgets.   

 

Service gaps against the spend plan are currently as follows: 

 People with Refugee Status – numbers reporting needs relating to refugee status remain very low, therefore, it is 

anticipated that anyone presenting with these needs can access support from a generic Supporting People project.   

 People with Physical and / or Sensory Disabilities – funding for this category accounted for 0.5% of 2014-15 spend, but 

has been removed in 2015-6 through mutual agreement with the organisations involved due to changing needs of the 

service users.  It is anticipated that service users with needs relating to physical and/or sensory disabilities will be able 

to access a number of other Supporting People projects. 

 People with Developmental Disorders – Supporting People are continuing to investigate the feasibility of a separate 

project for this specific client group with both internal and external partners, especially given continuing anecdotal 

evidence that low level need in this area is increasing.  If a separate project is commissioned, funding for it will have to 

be reallocated from other existing projects given that the Supporting People budget is reducing yearly.   

T
udalen 26



11 
 

 Young People who are Care Leavers – whilst no projects sit within this service user group, the DCC Family Support Team 

(in Families service user group) does specifically support care leavers.  There are also a significant number of projects 

for young people in Denbighshire, which those leaving care are able to access.  There is no evidence that a specific 

project for care leavers is necessary.   

 

Anecdotal evidence from service providers and other partner agencies have highlighted there may currently be service gaps 

which warrant further exploration, including: 

 Access times for support services that are not flexible or suitable for everyone, e.g. a lack of services open during 

evening and weekend hours; 

 A lack of services based in the South of Denbighshire, or poor accessibility to services for residents in the South of the 

County; 

 Limited provision of Supported Housing for single women with no dependent children and with no history of domestic 

abuse. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 27



12 
 

Consultation Evidence 

 

Denbighshire Supporting People value feedback from all stakeholders about the commissioning and delivery of Supporting 

People contracts.  This ensures that Supporting People-funded support services are held to a high quality standard and 

continue to meet the needs of vulnerable people.   

 

When projects are reviewed every 3 years, feedback is sought
[...]
to be given to the possibility of increased demand from displaced refugees following recent 

events.   

 Supporting People should make more use of third sector organisations. 

 High staff turnover can impact on the effectiveness of support, as building up trusting relationships is crucial. 

 Information about support services available and partnership working are important to ensure we’re not giving mixed 

messages and that we’re effectively planning support services.  Examples include statutory services struggling to meet 

demand and not being aware of support projects that could relieve the pressure.  Recognition that some support 

services could be provided in other ways or by other organisations if they were no longer provided by Supporting 

People.   

 Delivering the same services with reduced resources is very challenging for everyone, it can lead to staff and wider 

organisations feeling that they can’t question or challenge decision makers. 

 

Denbighshire Supporting People Planning Group are consulted throughout the development of this Plan and agree any changes 

to the content.  Following the formal consultation period, the Plan will be submitted to the Partnership Scrutiny Committee 

before the final document is submitted and signed off by Denbighshire County Council Cabinet for submission to the North 

Wales Regional Collaborative Committee in January 2016.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 29



14 
 

Priorities for Development 

 

In Summer 2014, Denbighshire Supporting People outlined key priorities to be investigated or developed over the following 

12-18 months.  Table 1 details the work carried out by Supporting People so far and Table 2 outlines ongoing and new 

priorities for the next 12-18 months. 

 

Table 1 

What we planned….. What we did….. 

Community Support Model 

Develop a model of community support where sessions are held in 

appropriate and accessible settings in the community, away from service 

users homes, as a means of efficiently and economically delivering low level 

services.   

Piloted a number of projects supporting 

individuals in group settings, examples 

include Countryside Services, DVSC 

training, Men’s Sheds.   

24:7 Support Model 

Consider how to develop a model of intense, flexible 24:7 support within 

current provision to meet the needs of high needs high risk single people, 

couples and families who are hard to reach and hard to engage with, as a 

means of preventing repeat presentations and failure to progress.   

Piloted Rough Sleeper Personal Budgets 

with Ty Golau project as an innovative way 

of supporting individual needs.   

 

Services for People with Offending Related Support Needs 

To further investigate the apparent fall in demand for support from people 

with needs related to offending, considering referrals data and building links 

with relevant organisations to ensure clear referral routes. 

 

Confirmed that Denbighshire Single 

Pathway have excellent links with North 

Wales Police and Probation, however, recent 

changes to Probation services nationally are 

still being embedded which could be 

causing a drop in referrals - Denbighshire 

Single Pathway will continue to build upon 

these links as the new services take shape. 

T
udalen 30



15 
 

What we planned….. What we did….. 

Service User Involvement 

Denbighshire County Council team will implement the regional statement of 

service user involvement agreed by the North Wales Regional Collaborative 

Committee. 

Denbighshire Supporting People contribute 

to the regional service user involvement 

statement and are developing a Service 

User Involvement Toolkit to assist providers 

with embedding their own processes. 

Denbighshire Top 50 

To contribute to the identification of Denbighshire’s top 50 individuals or 

families who are collectively having the biggest impact on all public services 

and work towards a more coordinated approach to
[...]
ng Support / Peripatetic (Ty Golau) 

Denbighshire Supporting People will continue to work in collaboration with Clwyd Alyn Housing Association to implement 

the new Ty Golau project to ensure it effectively supports the new Housing (Wales) Act 2014, continues to develop a multi-

agency approach to support the No Second Night Out model, and generates additional funding streams.   

4 Regional Collaborative Committee Pilots 

Denbighshire Supporting People will support the piloting of new cost-effective approaches of support that have been put 

forward by support providers to the Regional Collaborative Committee, such as trialling the use of technology, e.g. Skype, 

Facebook, rather than traditional face-to-face support; and supporting the development of community support and social 

groups. 

5 Supported Housing 

Review all Supporting People Supported Housing provision to ensure it continues to meet demand appropriately and to 

address any issues that prevent service users from moving on to independent living quickly and sustainably. 

6 Off the Shelf  

Develop a bank of off-the-shelf specifications for short-term initiatives, in order that any in-year underspend that is 

identified can be addressed and utilised quickly. 

T
udalen 33



18 
 

Priority 2016-19 

7 Education and Employment 

Investigate the low attainment of outcomes related to education, training, employment and volunteering and renew the 

focus on this area of support amongst existing projects. 

8 Specialist vs Generic 

Following the remodelling of the majority of Supporting People services, reconsider the balance of specialist and generic 

support provision and consider realigning if appropriate. 

9 Review Benchmark 

Denbighshire Supporting People will review their benchmark cost for a full time support worker in line with the Value For 

Money Policy.   

10 Local Connection  

Consider the case for introducing a clear local connection policy for all Denbighshire Supporting People projects. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

T
udalen 34



19 
 

Service Development 

 

All units currently funded by Denbighshire Supporting People are detailed in Table 3 below, along with proposals for service 

development, decommissioning and remodelling during the next 3 years.   

 

Due to ongoing reductions to the Supporting People budget, Denbighshire Supporting People Team will consider all projects 

in line with the Decommissioning Strategy to determine what will be a priority to fund moving forward.  This will also be 

informed by work carried out on the Priorities for Development detailed within this Plan.  Service provision may change during 

the development of this Plan as Denbighshire Supporting People take advantage of opportunities to remodel services at 

contract end and/or according to demand. 

 

Table 3 

Service User 

Group 

Current Service Provision & 

Number of Units 

Service Development, Decommissioning and Remodelling Proposals 

Women 

Experiencing 

Domestic 

Abuse 

United Against Domestic 

Abuse 

 12 floating support units 

 

Glyndwr Women’s Aid 

 5 refuge units 

 

Hafan Cymru 

 8 supported housing units 

 

North Denbighshire Domestic 

Abuse Services 

 3 refuge units 

Applicable to both male and female domestic abuse services: 

All domestic abuse provision has been reviewed and remodelled within 

the last two years to reduce costs and improve services through greater 

partnership working. 

Work will be undertaken over the next 12 months to further develop 

strategic local links with the Community Safety Partnership and re-

establishing a local or sub-regional Domestic Abuse Forum.   

The Regional Collaborative Committee are currently establishing a 

Domestic Abuse Task and Finish Group to review current service 

provision across the region and strengthen links with the All Wales 

Domestic Abuse Modernisation Group by having more North Wales 

representatives in the group.  

T
udalen 35



20 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held in Conference Room 1a, County Hall, Ruthin on 
Tuesday, 12 January 2016 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 

Councillors Hugh Evans, Leader and Lead Member for the Economy; Bobby Feeley, 
Lead Member for Social Care, Adult and Children's Services; Hugh Irving, Lead Member 
for Customers and Libraries; Huw Jones, Lead Member for Community Development; 
Barbara Smith, Lead Member for Modernisation and Housing; David Smith, Lead 
Member for Public Realm; Julian Thompson-Hill, Lead Member for Finance, Corporate 
Plan and Performance and Eryl Williams, Deputy Leader and Lead Member for Education 
 
Observers:  Councillors Ann Davies and Meirick Davies 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (MM); Corporate Directors: Economy and Public Realm (RM) and 
Communities (NS); Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW); Supporting 
People Team Manager (KN); Chief Finance Officer (RW), and Committee Administrator 
(KEJ) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
There were no apologies. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Meirick Davies declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 6: Budget 
2016/17 because he was Chair of the Fire Authority. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS  
 
No urgent matters had been raised. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 15 December 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2015 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Leader. 
 

5 DENBIGHSHIRE SUPPORTING PEOPLE LOCAL COMMISSIONING PLAN 2016-
19  
 
Councillor Bobby Feeley presented the report seeking Cabinet approval of the 
Supporting People Local Commissioning Plan 2016 – 19 prior to its submission to 
the North Wales Regional Collaborative Committee. 



 
Supporting People (SP) was a Welsh Government funding stream providing 
housing related support to vulnerable people to enable them to live as 
independently as possible.  Councillor Feeley reported upon the good work 
undertaken within Denbighshire supporting a range of projects via charities and the 
third sector together with key internal support services which were funded by the 
SP grant.  The Plan detailed priorities and actions over the next three years and 
reference was made to the funding implications arising from funding cuts, with 
indicative reductions by provider for 2016/17 contained within a confidential 
appendix to the main report. 
 
Cabinet considered the priorities detailed within the report together with the 
proposals to manage the reduction in funding.  Members recalled they had called 
for on-going assistance for the SP Programme at full Council in September 2015 
and whilst Welsh Government had not reduced the budget this year, further cuts 
were expected in the future.  Members questioned the sustainability of future 
projects in light of further cuts and sought assurances regarding plans to mitigate 
funding reductions.  Officers explained the methodology in planning for funding cuts 
which had mainly been achieved to date through efficiencies and negotiations with 
service providers which had not yet impacted on frontline services.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the comparison of 2014/15 and 2015/16 spend as detailed 
in the Plan and officers confirmed that a contingency fund had been established in 
the event of any in year cuts being applied.  A needs mapping exercise was used in 
order to distribute funding appropriately taking into account Welsh Government 
direction.  Future funding cuts required some services to be decommissioned which 
would be carried out in line with the Denbighshire SP Decommissioning Strategy.  
Much work was being carried out in order to evidence outcomes and demonstrate 
the sustainability of those services commissioned.  Responding to questions 
regarding the Council’s response to refugee status, officers reported upon the 
Government’s resettlement programme for Syrian refugees.  It was clarified that a 
different statutory process applied to asylum seekers. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet approves the Supporting People Local Commissioning 
Plan 2016 – 19 prior to its submission to the Regional Collaborative Committee in 
February 2016. 
 

6 BUDGET 2016/17 (FINAL PROPOSALS - PHASE 6)  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report setting out the implications of 
the Draft Local Government Settlement 2016/17 and proposals to finalise the 
budget for 2016/17, including the level of Council Tax. 
 
Councillor Thompson-Hill provided an overview of the budget process and latest 
budget position and elaborated upon the proposals for consideration and 
recommendation to full Council in order to set the budget for 2016/17.  The draft 
settlement had been much better than expected with an overall cash reduction of 
1.2% to Denbighshire which meant a funding reduction of £3.9m less than 
anticipated.  Consequently the latest proposals required no further savings from 
services in 2016/17 (savings of £5.2m had already been identified) and would allow 
for a lower level of Council Tax rise from 2.75% to an average of 1.5%.  The 



proposed budget had also taken into account an increase in funding to schools to 
meet the national level of protection at 1.85% and to set aside £480k to mitigate 
risks to delivering the budget. 
 
Cabinet discussed the budget proposals at length and the main areas of debate 
focused on the following – 
 

 members considered the adequacy of the proposed budget contingency of 
£480k and discussed the risks associated with delivering the budget given that 
councils were having to set budgets and Council Tax based on a provisional 
settlement.  A number of revenue grants had not yet been confirmed and some 
of the savings agreed for 2016/17 may require a longer lead-in time to deliver.  
There was also scope for the final settlement to change, particularly in light of 
lobbying from rural councils who had been subject to greater reductions.  The 
role of the Welsh Local Government Association in that process was discussed 
together with the possibility of councils with more favourable settlements 
providing subsidies for those worse off.  The Chief Executive reported that such 
an approach was possible but unlikely and it was expected that the funding 
shortfall for rural councils would more likely be subsidised through other grant 
funding streams rather than a review of the draft settlements.  Based on current 
assumptions the proposed budget contingency of £480k to mitigate risk was 
considered appropriate.  Any greater shortfall in the budget would lead to further 
scrutiny of individual budgets and/or the use of corporate reserves.  Councillor 
Barbara Smith felt the council should make it clear that it would not be reversing 
any previous budgetary decisions in light of the better than expected settlement 
  

 Councillor Eryl Williams felt it would be prudent to consider an average Council 
Tax increase of 2% in order to protect against future cuts and mitigate financial 
risks.  He noted there had been consensus for a 1.5% average increase at the 
last budget workshop but due to the low attendance he felt that view may not be 
truly representative.  There was some debate around the pros and cons of such 
an approach and balancing the need for prudency and contingency over the 
impact on residents.  The majority of members believed that, given the better 
than expected settlement and affordability of the Council’s budget with a 1.5% 
increase, and given that Denbighshire’s Council Tax level was still high 
compared to other Welsh authorities, a 1.5% increase would be prudent and 
appropriate.  There were also reservations that a contingency reserve would be 
built up for no specific purpose.  It was acknowledged that the issue would likely 
be subject to further debate at full Council and it was suggested there may be 
merit in providing a further breakdown of figures for a 2% average increase for 
consideration at that meeting to put the actual amount for each band into 
context.  It was noted that the council had no control over other elements 
making up the Council Tax – the Fire Service levy or Police and 
City/Town/Community Council precepts 

 

 reference was made to the 1.85% increase in funding to schools to meet the 
national level of protection and members considered whether there would be 
any merit in seeking a breakdown of the amounts given to individual schools 
together with evidence of outcomes as a result of the additional funding.  
Mention was made to the role of the Schools Budget Forum within that process 



and as the amounts to individual schools would vary, and given that any 
additional funding would likely address existing school budget pressures, it was 
agreed there would be little merit in such an analysis but that the Schools 
Standards Monitoring Group would be best placed to look into the matter.  It was 
also noted that the impact on schools was unclear in terms of Welsh 
Government funding, particularly for the foundation phase and Post 16 
education.  Councillor Eryl Williams advocated a more open and transparent 
process with regard to schools funding allocations.  He felt that more could be 
done to highlight the funding increase for schools and the fact that spend per 
pupil in Denbighshire was higher than other local authorities together with the 
significant investment in schools via the 21st Century Schools Programme 

 

 in terms of the possibility of a further direction from Welsh Government to 
financially protect social care it was noted that there was an expectation that 
councils did not cut social care budgets but no clarification given as to how they 
should meet that expectation in terms of specific care services.  Councillor 
Bobby Feeley elaborated upon the reasoning for re-designing social care 
services in order to respond to changing needs and demographics and not just 
as a response to budget pressures, citing in-house care services as an example 

 

 clarity was sought over the impact of the budget on the council’s general 
reserves and members were reminded that last year full Council had approved 
the use of £500k general balances to support the revenue budget for the next 
three financial years.  The decision had been made following an assessment of 
balances and it was considered that a managed reduction over three years was 
an acceptable approach. 
 

The Leader was pleased to acknowledge the better than expected draft settlement.  
He referred to the open and transparent budget setting process and paid tribute to 
the work of officers and services involved in that regard.  Assurance could be taken 
from Denbighshire’s robust financial planning and the fact that the Cutting Our Cloth 
Task and Finish Working Group had not found any outstanding issues when 
reviewing the impact of budget decisions.  The Leader was pleased to support the 
budget proposals in order to deliver a budget which also allowed for investment in 
the council’s priorities.  The Chief Finance Officer highlighted the difficulties in 
financial planning due to the uncertainty over the level of financial settlements and 
provided some context in terms of budget assumptions going forward. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet  – 

 
(a)  notes the impact of the Provisional Local Government Settlement and that no 

further savings beyond the £5.2m already approved are required from 
services for 2016/17, and 

 
(b) supports the following proposals and accordingly recommends them to the 

full Council in order to finalise the 2016/17 budget: 
 

1. to increase funding to schools to meet the national level of protection of 
+1.85% 



2. to set aside a one-year budget delivery contingency of £480k for 2016/17 to 
mitigate the risks to the delivery of the budget set out in the report 

3. to recommend to Council the resulting average increase in Council Tax of 
1.5%. 

 
At this juncture (12 noon) the meeting adjourned for a refreshment break. 
 

7 FINANCE REPORT  
 
Councillor Julian Thompson-Hill presented the report detailing the latest financial 
position and progress against the agreed budget strategy.  He provided a summary 
of the Council’s financial position as follows – 
 

 a net under spend of £0.460m was forecast for service and corporate budgets 

 91% of agreed savings had been achieved to date (target £7.3m) and the 
majority of the remaining savings were projected to be achieved by 2016/17 at 
the latest 

 highlighted key variances from budgets or savings targets relating to individual 
service areas, and 

 a general update on the Housing Revenue Account, Housing Capital Plan and 
the Capital Plan (including the Corporate Plan element). 

 
Councillor David Smith provided an update on highway matters advising that new 
parking fees would be operational from 1 March 2016 to alleviate the overspend in 
this area.  He reported upon work currently being undertaken to update parking 
meters in order to accept card payments and serving legal notice of the new fees.  
Councillor Smith also reported upon an ongoing legal challenge around the 
designation of a safe route in the south of the county following implementation of 
the new school transport policy.  The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
provided further information regarding the legal process and potential outcomes 
surrounding the legal challenge in response to questions thereon.  In terms of work 
carried out on behalf of the Trunk Road Agency this remained a risk. 
 
Councillor Huw Jones highlighted the need to address how Town and Area Plans 
would be progressed in future to ensure their continuation.  The Leader referred to 
a forthcoming meeting at which that matter could be taken forward. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet notes the budgets set for 2015/16 and progress against 
the agreed budget strategy. 
 

8 CABINET FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Forward Work Programme was presented for consideration and 
members noted the contents. 
 
The Chief Executive took the opportunity to provide a verbal update on the potential 
joint faith school advising that other possible options to those that had been 
presented would be explored with the outcome reported back to Cabinet briefing. 
 
RESOLVED that Cabinet’s Forward Work Programme be noted. 



 
The meeting concluded at 12.30 p.m. 


